Releasing Land From the Provisions of Part I of the Maori Land Amendment Act, 1936

PURSUANT to subsection (2) of section 4 of the Maori Land Amendment Act, 1936, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby revokes, so far as it affects the land described in the Schedule hereto, a certain notice dated the 18th day of May, 1939, and published in New Zealand Gazette No. 37 of the 25th day of May, 1939, whereby the said land was declared to be subject to Part I of the Maori Land Amendment Act, 1936, and such land is hereby excluded from the Waiapu Development Scheme.

SCHEDULE

Land. Block and Survey District.
Tikapa-a-hinekopeka 3a 1 ... VI, X, Waiapu

A. R. P.

34 0 0

Area.

Dated at Wellington, this 27th day of November, 1950.

For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs

M. SULLIVAN, Assistant Under-Secretary of the Department of Maori Affairs.

(M.A. 1/4/23.)

Declaring Land to be Subject to Part I of the Maori Land Amendment Act, 1936

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Maori Land Amendment Act, 1936, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be subject to Part I of the said Act, and to be included in the Waikato Development Scheme.

SCHEDULE

All that area of land in the Waikato-Maniapoto Maori Land Court District containing 24 acres, more or less, called or known as Parish of Karaka Lot 64B 2 and situate in Block I, Drury Survey District. Dated at Wellington, this 27th day of November, 1950.

For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs-

M. SULLIVAN, Assistant Under-Secretary of the Department of Maori Affairs.

(M.A. 1/2/44.)

Declaring Land to be Subject to Part I of the Maori Land Amendment Act, 1936

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Maori Land Amendment Act, 1936, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be subject to Part I of the said Act, and to be included in the Bay of Islands Development Scheme.

SCHEDULE

ALL that area in the Tokerau Maori Land Court District, containing 80 acres 3 roods 2 perches, more or less, situate in Blocks II and III, Punakitere Survey District, being part of the Block called or known as Punakitere 4k No. 2, and being the whole of the land comprised in Certificate of Title, Volume 874, folio 20, Auckland Registry.

Dated at Wellington, this 22nd day of November, 1950.

For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs-

M. SULLIVAN, Assistant Under-Secretary of the Department of Maori Affairs.

(M.A. 1/1/1.)

Notice of Adoption Under Part IX of the Maori Land Act, 1931

Tokerau District Maori Land Court Office, Auckland, 24th November, 1950.

TT is hereby notified that the order of adoption as set out in the Schedule hereunder has been made by the Maori Land Court under the provisions of the Maori Land Act, 1931.

J. H. ROBERTSON, Registrar.

Whakaatu tangohanga Tamaiti Whangai i raro o Wahi IX o te Ture Whenua Maori, 1931

Tari Kooti Whenua Maori, Tokerau,
Akarana, 24 o Noema, 1950.

HE whakaaturanga tenei kia mohiotia ai kua hangaia e te Kooti
Whenua Maori i raro i nga tikanga o te Ture Whenua Maori, 1931,
etahi ota whakamana i te tangohanga o etahi tamaiti whangai, e whakaaturia nei e te Kupu Apiti i raro nei.

TE RAPIHANA, Kai-rehita.

SCHEDULE (KUPU APITI)

Nama.	Nga Matua Whangai	Tamaiti Whangai
(No.).	(Adopting Parents).	(Adopted Child).
1705/KW	Peter Peehi and M Peehi	fary Mamaeroa Miriam Barrett.

Notice to Mariners No. 65 of 1950

Marine Department, Wellington, N.Z., 23rd November, 1950.

NEW PUBLICATIONS

HE undermentioned new chart has been published by the Lands and Survey Department, October, 1950, under the superintendence of Commander J. M. Sharpey-Schafer, R.N., and copies may be obtained from Mercantile Marine Offices in the Dominion:—

Chart No. N.Z. 14: New Zealand—South Island—Nugget Point to Centre Island including Foveaux Strait.

This is a preliminary chart and is to be cancelled on 1st January,

W. C. SMITH, Secretary.

(M. 19/3/42.)

Revocation of Price Order No. 1084

PURSUANT to the Control of Prices Act, 1947, the Price Tribunal, acting with the authority of the Minister of Industries and Commerce, hereby revokes Price Order No. 1084* relating to milking-machine rubberware.

Dated at Wellington, this 29th day of November, 1950.

The Seal of the Price Tribunal was affixed hereto in the presence of-

[L.S.]

P. B. MARSHALL, President.

G. LAURENCE, Member.

* Gazette, 20th October, 1949, Vol. III, page 2480.

Price Order No. 1197 (Golden Syrup and Treacle)

PURSUANT to the Control of Prices Act, 1947, the Price Tribunal, acting with the authority of the Minister of Industries and Commerce, hereby makes the following Price Order:—

PRELIMINARY

- (1) This Order may be cited as Price Order No. 1197.
 (2) This Order shall come into force on the 1st day of December, 1950.
 (1) Price Order No. 1140* is hereby revoked.
 (2) The revocation of the said Price Order shall not affect the liability of any person for any offence in relation thereto committed before the coming into force of this Order.
 - 3. In this Order:-

 - "The company" means The Colonial Sugar Refining Company, Limited:
 The expressions "the Auckland Sugar District", "the Southern Sugar District", and "the Sugar Free Delivery Area" mean respectively the districts and area recognized by the sugar trade at the time of the coming into force of this Order as the Auckland Sugar District, the Southern Sugar District, or the Sugar Free Delivery Area, as the case may be.
- 4. (1) While this Order remains in force the company shall continue, as heretofore, to deliver golden syrup and treacle manufactured
 - (a) Free of transport charges within the Sugar Free Delivery Area:
 (b) F.o.b. Auckland or f.o.r. Auckland (in the case of golden syrup or treacle for delivery in the Auckland Sugar District elsewhere than in the Sugar Free Delivery Area):
 (c) F.o.b. Auckland (in the case of golden syrup or treacle for delivery in the Southern Sugar District).
 - (2) The last preceding subclause shall not apply except in respect of the delivery by the company of-
 - (a) Lots of ½ ton or more of golden syrup or treacle; or
 - (b) Lots of ½ ton or more consisting partly of golden syrup or treacle and partly of any other products of the company.

APPLICATION OF THIS ORDER

5. This Order applies only with respect to golden syrup and treacle manufactured by the company and sold for consumption in New